

No. 99-312

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
Petitioners,

v.

DEDRA SHANKLIN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
NEXT FRIEND OF JESSIE GUY SHANKLIN,
Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL LAWYERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

Filed January 28, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT

INTRODUCTION..... 4

I. THERE IS A STRONG PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION 6

II. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S TWO-PART PREEMPTION TEST, AND ADD A THIRD REQUIREMENT THAT WARNING DEVICES APPROVED BY THE SECRETARY MUST BE “INSTALLED AND OPERATING”..... 9

III. THE EXPENDITURE OF FEDERAL FUNDS TO IMPLEMENT A STATE’S “MINIMUM PROTECTION PROGRAM” CANNOT BE A BASIS FOR FEDERAL PREEMPTION. 11

IV. PREEMPTION OF CLAIMS AT A GIVEN CROSSING IS NOT NECESSARILY PERMANENT..... 19

V. 23 U.S.C. §409 WOULD NOT PREVENT RAILROADS FROM PROVING PREEMPTION. 20

A. It Is Appropriate For The Court To Address The 23 U.S.C. § 409 Issue. 21

1. *The Court should address the 23 U.S.C. § 409 issue because it is a “subsidiary question fairly included” in Petitioner’s federal preemption argument. 21*

2. *The Court should address the 23 U.S.C. § 409 privilege issue because this was an essential basis for the decision below, necessary for resolving the underlying question of federal preemption. 22*

B. This Court Must Construe The § 409 Privilege Very Narrowly Because There Is No “Clear And Manifest Purpose” Of Congress That It Be Interpreted Broadly.. 23

C. The Court Should Adopt The Sixth Circuit’s Narrow Reading Of § 409. 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bryan v. Norfolk and Western Ry. Co., 154 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 1998) 11

Chorn v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co., Cause No. 95-811, Texas, 171st Judicial District Ct., El Paso County 14-19

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... 6

CSX Transp. Inc. v. Easterwood, 507 U.S. 658 (1993) 7, 10, 13, 24, 25, 28

Department of Transportation v. Superior Court, 47 Cal. App. 4th 852, 55 Cal. Rptr. 2d 2 (1996)..... 24

Duncan v. Union Pacific R. Co., 790 P.2d 595 (Utah App. 1990)..... 24

Guillen v. Pierce County, 96 Wash. App. 862, 982 P.2d 123 (1999)..... 25

Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985) 7

Jones v. Rath Packing Co., 430 U.S. 519 (1977)..... 7

Kansas Malpractice Victims Coalition v. Bell, 757 P.2d 251 (Kan. 1988)..... 8

Light v. State of New York, 149 Misc. 2d 75, 560 N.Y.S.2d 962 (Ct. Cl. 1990)..... 24

Lucas v. United States, 757 S.W.2d 686 (Tex. 1988) 8

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 163 (1803)..... 8

Maryland v. Louisiana, 451 U.S. 725 (1981);..... 7

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein, 516 U.S. 367 (1996)..... 22

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470, (1996)..... 7, 9, 25

Miles v. Apex Marine Corp., 498 U.S. 19 (1990)..... 23

Milwaukee v. Illinois, 451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... 7

Missouri Pacific Ry. Co. v. Humes, 115 U.S. 512 (1885)..... 8

Missouri v. Jenkins, 515 U.S. 70 (1995) 22

Moore v. Mobile Infirmary Assoc., 592 So. 2d 156 (Ala. 1991) 8

NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc., 494 U.S. 775 (1990)..... 23

<i>Peralta v. Heights Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988).....	22
<i>Procurier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	23
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	6
<i>Rogers v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 948 F.2d 858 (2d Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Shanklin v. Norfolk Southern Railway Company</i> , 173 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 1999).....	9, 11, 12, 20, 26, 27
<i>Shots v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 1994).....	9, 14
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).	9
<i>Smith v. Department of Insurance</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987).....	8
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 771 P.2d 711 (Wash. 1989).....	8
<i>Southern Pacific Transp. Co. v. Yarnell</i> , 181 Ariz. 316, 890 P.2d 611 (1995).....	24, 27
<i>St. Louis Southwestern R.R. Co. v. Malone Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1110 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>Tardy v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 103 Ohio App. 3d 372, 659 N.E.2d 817 (1995)25	
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Sharp</i> , 330 Ark. 174, 190 (1997).....	11
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981).....	23
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).	28
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	22
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).	23
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	22

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

23 U.S.C. § 130.....	11, 12, 27
23 U.S.C. § 409.....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
23 U.S.C. § 144	26, 27
23 U.S.C. § 152.....	26, 27
49 U.S.C. §20106.....	7, 8
23 C.F.R. §646.214(b)(3).....	9, 14, 17, 19, 20
23 C.F.R. §646.214(b)(4).....	9, 14, 19, 17, 19, 20

Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways ("MUTCD")	13
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Public Utilities Commission, "The Effectiveness of Automatic Protection in Reducing Accident Frequency and Severity at Public Grade Crossings in California," June 30, 1974 (reprint ed., Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Dept. of Transportation, August 1975)6	
Coke, Edward, SECOND INSTITUTE 55-56 (4th ed. 1671).....	9
H. Conf. Rep. No. 100-27, reprinted in 1987 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 66.....	24
H. R. Rep. No. 104-246 (1995), reprinted in 1996 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 522.....	26
Hall, Jim, Testimony Regarding Grade Crossing Safety, Before the Subcommittee on Surface Transportation and Merchant Marine of the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science and Transportation, March 25, 1999.....	4, 5
Hall, Jim, Testimony Regarding Automatic Train Control Before the Subcommittee on Railroads of the House Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure, and the Subcommittee on Technology of the Committee on Science, March 27, 1996	5
McGovern, Francis E., <i>The Variety, Policy and Constitutionality of Product Liability Statutes of Repose</i> , 30 Am. U. L. Rev. 579 (1981)..	8
National Transportation Safety Board, "Safety Study, Safety at Passive Grade Crossings" (PB98-917004 NTSB/SS-98/02, 1998).....	5
Note, <i>Constitutional Guarantees of a Certain Remedy</i> , 49 Iowa L. Rev. 1202 (1964).....	8
United States General Accounting Office, "Railroad safety: status of efforts to improve railroad crossing safety," at 33 (GAO/RCED-95- 191, 1995).....	5
